dividend flows is hedged on an annual basis by the Central
Treasury Department using currency forwards with a maximum
term of eighteen months.

Foreign currency commercial flows of operating units are hedged
by the subsidiaries as part of the annual budget process.
Approximately 40 subsidiaries are exposed to foreign exchange
risk. These subsidiaries mainly contract currency forwards. The
majority of these contracts have short maturities (three to six
months). On an exceptional basis, and when the hedge is related
to a specific long-term project, the contract can have a term of
up to ten years. When preparing their budget at the year-end,
the subsidiaries report their foreign exchange risk exposure
for the following year to the Central Treasury Department. This
Department monitors the adequacy of the hedges contracted
compared with the identified risks and receives an exhaustive list
of all hedges in force every six months.

impact of foreign currency fluctuations on income statement and balance sheet items

The table below shows the impact of a 1% increase in the foreign exchange rate on the following items:

The foreign currency risk sensitivity analysis shows that a 1%
increase in the US dollar and the yen as of December 31, 2008
would give rise to changes in operating income recurring, net
profit and equity in the amounts indicated above.

A 1% decrease in the above currencies as of December 31, 2008
would have the same but opposite impacts as those presented
above, assuming that all other variables remained constant.

In millions of euros revenue
% total

group

operating
income

recurring
% total

group net profit
% total

group equity
% total

group

USD 24.3 0.2% 3.2 0.2% 1.9 0.2% (0.8) 0.0%

JPY 10.8 0.1% 1.4 0.1% 0.5 0.0% 3.3 0.1%

2008 reference document - air liquide172

FinanCial StateMentS4
consolidated financial statements

Foreign exchange risk

+1% -1%

In millions of euros p&l impact equity impact p&l impact equity impact

Foreign exchange derivatives (0.1) (1.1) 0.2 1.3

interest rate risk

principles

Air Liquide interest rate risk management on its main
currencies - euro, US dollar, and yen - is centralized. These
currencies represent 89% of total net debt at the end of
2008. For other currencies, the Finance Department advises
the subsidiaries on types of bank loans and/or hedging their
foreign currency exposure in accordance with local financial
market features. The Finance Committee determines the
fixed-rate/floating-rate ratio for each currency and approves
the hedging instruments used.

Group policy is to maintain at least 50% of total debt at fixed rates